Issue Date and Allotment Date Thursday, 6 December 2018

Expected Quotation Date Friday, 7 December 2018

Reset Date (Reset Interest rate) Wednesday, 6 December 2023

Maturity Date Wednesday, 6 December 2028

32

New Zealand’s largest fixed line communications company

Growing demand for fibre broadband and population/premises growth

Building and operating 75% of NZ’s planned fibre to the premises footprint

Fibre partnership with NZ Government: pre-committed long-term funding

Regulated utility framework expected to underpin financial profile from 2020

Strong operating cash flows and financial performance

Financial flexibility via $350m bank facility (7 bank syndicate), multi-currency EMTN and
NZ dollar retail bond programmes

Proven commitment to maintaining a BBB credit rating (S&P or equivalent)

14 November 2018 BOND OFFER

Key Credit Highlights

33

Appendices

14 November 2018
BOND OFFER

14 November 2018

Appendix A: Pro forma FY17 net earnings

For information purposes only.  This appendix provides an approximate translation of FY17 to show the illustrative impact if NZ
IFRS 9, 15 and 16 had applied in FY17.

Income statement FY17
results

$m

NZ IFRS
impact

$m

FY17
(adjusted)

$m

Notes

Operating revenue 1,040 8 1,048
Broadband modem upgrade costs incurred in FY17, in FY18 these are
now capitalised and amortised in accordance with NZ IFRS 15

Operating expenses (388) 50 (338)

$42m costs incurred in acquiring and retaining customers
(provisioning $32m, Labour $5m and IT $5m).  These costs are now
capitalised and amortised in accordance with NZ IFRS 15 and
disclosed as separate items in fibre and copper capex.
$8m rent and rates are now recognised as a right of use asset with
the value capitalised and depreciated over the life of the lease.

EBITDA 652 58 710

Depreciation and
amortisation

(339) (40) (379)
Increase in depreciation and amortisation in line with NZIFRS 15 and
16.

Net interest expense (154) 7 (147)
NZ IFRS 9 and 16 impact to account for change in accounting
treatment for ineffectiveness and capitalisation of leases.

Income tax expense (46) 7 (39) Net tax impacts associated with NZ IFRS changes.

Net earnings for the year 113 32 145

BOND OFFER 35

14 November 2018

Appendix B: Chorus connections drivers
Growing connections Reducing connections

Broadband penetration at an estimated 85% and continues to grow. Fibre
established as the premium product and our expanding fibre footprint is
expected to help win customers from wireless and HFC networks. Vectoring
VDSL upgrade completed in areas outside our fibre footprint.

Growing network competition as local fibre companies (LFCs) expand their
fibre footprint: ~190k connections FY18 (~140k FY17).

Intense retail competition is helping broaden the market by providing
customers with attractive plans and pricing (e.g. free smart TV; free
Netflix; bundled with electricity). Unlimited data plans becoming the norm
as streaming video on demand grows.

Fixed wireless (mobile) retailers are encouraging their existing low data
customers onto their own networks. Government funded Rural Broadband
Initiative will extend wireless coverage to a further ~70k rural addresses.

Population and premises growth is providing underlying market growth:
Auckland city is projected to account for over half of NZ’s expected
population growth to 2040 with 400,000 new homes.

Continued migration of voice only lines to mobile/wireless and consolidation
of multiple voice lines as technology options become more mainstream and
population ages.

BOND OFFER

CONNECTIONS
BY ZONE

Chorus
UFB zone*

Rural
(non-UFB)
zone

Local Fibre
Company
UFB zone TOTAL

At 30 June 2018 1,108,000 206,000 194,000 1,508,000

At 30 Sept 2018 1,106,000 203,000 181,000 1,490,000

Copper
connections: no
broadband

189,000 50,000 61,000 300,000

Broadband: copper
+ fibre

917,000 153,000 120,000 1,190,000
* Includes planned UFB1, 2 and 2+ coverage
Excludes fibre premium and data services (copper) connections

36

14 November 2018

 -

 200,000

 400,000

 600,000

 800,000

 1,000,000

 1,200,000

 1,400,000

 1,600,000

 1,800,000

Broadband uptake by retailer (all technology)

Spark Vodafone Vocus 2degrees Trustpower ROM

Source: IDC Source: IDC

 -

 200,000

 400,000

 600,000

 800,000

 1,000,000

 1,200,000

 1,400,000

 1,600,000

 1,800,000

NZ broadband market – by technology

Chorus xDSL Chorus mass market fibre Chorus premium fibre

Local fibre companies (UFB) Other fibre networks Other xDSL